
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Hybrid 

Meeting date: 18 March 2024 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales

------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Evidence Session - Free public transport for young people 

 (Pages 1 - 5)  

Carole Stewart, Transport Scotland 

 

Confederation of Passenger Transport Scotland (CPT) 

3 New Petitions 

   

3.1 P-06-1395 Halt significant new development on the Gwent Levels SSSIs 

 (Pages 6 - 19)  

3.2 P-06-1404 Increase clarity and rights for people on direct payments or WILG 

to live independently 

 (Pages 20 - 31)  

3.3 P-06-1406 Financial penalties for Local Education Authorities who do not 

comply with timeframes for ALN 

 (Pages 32 - 38)  

3.4 P-06-1408 Make safe the access to the Secret Garden A4042 Goytre Fawr for 

both pedestrians and vehicles 

 (Pages 39 - 44)  

4 Updates to previous petitions 

   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4.1 P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the prepayment meter scandal in 

Wales 

 (Pages 45 - 57)  

4.2 P-06-1359 Offer Welsh working parents the same financial support for 

childcare as England 

 (Pages 58 - 65)  

4.3 P-06-1362 Match the new childcare offer in England of 15 hours for 2 year 

old's from April 2024 

 (Pages 66 - 73)  

4.4 P-06-1369 Use only Welsh names for places in Wales 

 (Pages 74 - 77)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

6 Discussion of evidence 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 19

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1395 Halt significant new 
development on the Gwent Levels 
SSSIs 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 18 Mawrth 2024 
Petitions Committee | 18 March 2024 

Reference: SR24/7850-1 

Petition Number: P-06-1395 

 

Petition title: Halt significant new development on the Gwent Levels SSSIs 

 

Text of petition: The Gwent Levels is an ancient landscape, rich in culture and 
important for biodiversity, recreation, flood alleviation, carbon storage and 
food production. It is now facing multiple, adjacent, enormous solar proposals 
amongst other development proposals. The Welsh planning system in its 
present form is unable to control development, and the destruction which 
these will cause under present arrangements would mean the end of this 
beautiful, fragile and complex wetland. 

 

There is growing pressure for further, vastly accelerated solar and other 
development (such as business parks) on the Gwent Levels SSSIs and a 
systemic and longstanding failure to control it. For example, efforts to remove 
or even mitigate for serious damage from the only constructed solar farm 
there (Llanwern), via the use of planning conditions, have failed. Pollution 
levels in and near the site may well have increased. Lapwing, a scarce and 
declining breeding bird in Wales have been driven to extinction there. 
Climate change is the main threat to biodiversity globally. Concerted action is 
needed in all policy areas, including renewable energy – but this mustn’t 

Pack Page 24

Agenda Item 3.1



P-06-1395 Halt significant new development on the Gwent Levels SSSIs  

2 

come at the expense of biodiversity. SSSIs are jewels in our nature crown: UK-
nationally important sites, statutorily designated for wildlife. Covering just 12% 
of Wales, they should not be targeted for major built developments, when 
thousands of hectares of land and rooftops throughout Gwent and Wales are 
much more suitable. 

 

1. Background 

Natural Resources Wales (NRW) states that 
[...]
 guidance specifically for 
the Levels to help put this national policy into practice…Work on scoping 
the delivery of this guidance has now commenced with specific staff 
resources secured as of late 2023 to bring forward this guidance.  

3. Welsh Parliament action 

In June 2022 the Minister for Climate Change gave a statement to the Senedd 
updating on action being taken to protect the Gwent Levels. 

The Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee undertook stage 
1 and stage 2 scrutiny of the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill. During scrutiny the 
Committee heard evidence from the Welsh Government that it was working with 
Arup to look “at post-construction monitoring on the Gwent levels”. It outlined 
that: 

 …on the Gwent levels, there has been a solar farm and other 
developments. [We’re looking at] has that enhancement that has been 
put in as part of those schemes actually happened or not?  

Stage 3 proceedings are due to take place in Plenary on 19 March. 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this 
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that 
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to 
reflect subsequent changes. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 28

https://record.senedd.wales/Plenary/12876#A72751
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41502
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41502
https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13632#C532723


Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving corre
[...]
 voice and control a ‘reality’ for everyone should be prioritised, which 
could be addressed through investing in advocacy, alongside working with and 
investing in, the expertise of community-anchored organisations”. 

In 2022 Audit Wales published a report on local authorities provision of Direct 
Payments in Wales. It found that the systems to manage and support people to 
use Direct Payments vary widely across Wales with service users and carers 
receiving different standards of service. The report concludes that people in Wales 
are not consistently supported to take up Direct Payments. 

The Welsh Government intends to bring forward new legislation to allow direct 
payments to be used for Continuing NHS Healthcare. The Welsh Government 
consulted on proposed changes to primary legislation, including introducing 
direct payments for Continuing NHS healthcare in 2022. 

2. Welsh Parliament action 

On 25 May 2023, the Health and Social Care Committee and the Public Accounts 
and Public Administration Committee held an evidence session with academic 
experts to discuss the evaluation of the Act, next steps and any areas in need of 
further attention.  

Following the meeting, the Committees wrote jointly to the Deputy Minister for 
Social Services to highlight issues raised during the evidence session. 

During draft budget scrutiny in Health and Social Care Committee on 17 January 
2024, the Deputy Minister for Social Services said:  

Pack Page 40

https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-05/part-10-code-of-practice-advocacy.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-05/part-10-code-of-practice-advocacy.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/final-report-evaluation-social-services-and-well-being-wales-act-2014
https://www.wao.gov.uk/blog/audit-wales/2022/6/15/direct-payments-wales
https://www.wao.gov.uk/blog/audit-wales/2022/6/15/direct-payments-wales
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Frecord.assembly.wa
[...]
  

We will also be introducing new guidance for Local Authorities that will require them to self-
assess their performance and delivery against eight quality standards. This includes 
demonstrating, with evidence, how they promote voice and control of individuals needing 
care and support and help them live as independently as possible. They will need to 
demonstrate how the views of service users and carers are reflected in the authority’s 
assessment of its performance. 

My officials are working with individuals across the sector to ensure these commitments are 
delivered in a timely manner. I expect to see clear progress to be made on them during this 
year. 

Thank you for writing to me on this matter. 

Yours sincerely  

Julie Morgan AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Deputy Minister for Social Services 

cc: petitions@senedd.wales 

Pack Page 43



P-06-1404 Increase clarity and rights for people on direct payments or WILG to 

live independently - Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee, 

11.03.24 

Update for Senedd Petition Committee 

I am only able to speak about my own experiences with Wrexham CBC. This is a notoriously 

difficult Local Authority (LA) to work with, but my fear is that if Wrexham Council can treat a 

well Known disabled activist, like myself, like this then I dread to think what difficulties other 

disabled people are suffering at the hands of other LA’s across Wales. Action is required to 

shift the balance in favour of disabled people who are often powerless in the face of LA’s 

1. #SaveWILG (Welsh Independent Living Grant) campaign: When I was 

fighting the #SaveWILG campaign in 2016-19 I feared the transfer of rights, 

power and resources to LA’s, who seem to be unaccountable for what they do 

and how they treat disabled people. My worst fears have come true.  

 

2. Need for an Advocate for Disabled People: Please recognise it is crucial that 

disabled people need someone to speak/advocate 
[...]
n to be treated or abused in such a way? 

 

Pack Page 47



28. Social Care Ombudsman: Nathan is minded to present a complaint about his 

treatment to the Social Care Ombudsman in due course. This is a never-

ending process of struggle, which threatens to overwhelm Nathan and his 

voluntary, informal care co-operative team.  

 

Nathan Lee Davies  

11-3-24 

Pack Page 48



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1406: Financial penalties for 
local education authorities who do 
not comply with timeframes for ALN 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 18 Mawrth 2024 
Petitions Committee | 18 March 2024 

Reference: SR24/8142-2 

Petition Number: P-06-1406 

Petition title: Financial penalties for local education authorities who do not comply 
with timeframes for Additional Learning Needs (ALN) 

Petition text: Additional Learning Needs (ALN) Reform Wales has identified 
significant failures by local education authorities when complying with the 
timeframes for 

1) ALN determination 

2) Finalising Individual Development Plans 

3) Complying with tribunal orders 

We believe local education authorities should be held accountable for these failings. 
We believe there should be financial penalties to the local education authority for 
these failings. 

1. Introduction 

The Committee received a briefing on 4 March for its consideration of petition P-
06-1392 Reform of the Additional Learning Needs (ALN) Code. That briefing 
provided background information on the ALN reforms and issues that have come 
up during the Senedd’s scrutiny. Rather than reiterating all of that information 

Pack Page 49

Agenda Item 3.3

https://petitions.senedd.wales/petitions/245547
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s145577/Research%20brief.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=42850
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=42850
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39260


                                     P-06-1406: Financial penalties for local education authorities in relation to 
ALN 

2 

here, Members may wish to refer to the previous briefing provided earlier this 
month for general information on ALN reform. 

The Minister for Education and Welsh Language’s letter regarding this petition 
acknowledges that “there is a lack of consistency in the application of the ALN Act 
and Code” but says “financial penalties [for local authorities] are not under 
consideration”.  

2. Required timescales for decisions to be taken 
about ALN and IDPs to be issued 

In terms of information specific to this petition, section 4(6) of the Additional 
Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018 requires that the ALN 
Code (issued in 2021) sets timescales within which schools, further education 
institutions (FEIs) and local authorities must  take decisions about whether a 
learner has ALN and, if applicable, prepare and issue an Individual Development 
Plan (IDP). 

 Timescales for schools and FEIs 

The ALN Code requires schools to either decide that a learner does not have ALN 
or issue them with an IDP within 35 school days (paras 12.12 and 12.21 of the ALN 
Code). There is a similar required timescale for FEIs of 35 term time days (paras 
16.16 and 16.26). 

Schools and FEIs need not comply with this timescale if it is impractical to do so 
due to circumstances beyond their control. 

 Timescales for local authorities 

Where it is brought to the attention of a local authority that a child/learner may 
have ALN, for example if the child is below compulsory school age and not in 
school, or a school refers the case to the local authority due its complex nature, 
the local authority has 12 weeks to decide that the learner does not have ALN or 
issue them with an IDP (paras 11.17, 11.24, 12.63 and 12.75 of the ALN Code).  

This period is 7 weeks if the local authority is reconsidering a school’s decision 
about ALN, for exampl
[...]
dered with regard to the Tribunal’s observations. 
The Tribunal can also make recommendations to health boards who have to 
respond explaining whether they will follow them and if not, why not.  

Information about the appeals process is available on the Tribunal’s website, 
including specific guidance.  

Pack Page 51

https://educationtribunal.gov.wales/
https://specialeducationalneedstribunal.gov.wales/
https://specialeducationalneedstribunal.gov.wales/
https://educationtribunal.gov.wales/guidance-and-forms
https://educationtribunal.gov.wales/sites/educationtribunal/files/2021-08/ETW02-appeal-guidance.pdf


                                     P-06-1406: Financial penalties for local education authorities in relation to 
ALN 

4 

 Timescales for complying with Tribunal orders 

Tribunal Orders are legally binding, although the Tribunal does not enforce them 
itself. Families will have to go through the courts or complain to the Welsh 
Government.  

Most time limits for carrying out a Tribunal Order are 7 weeks for local authorities, 
and 35 term time days for FEIs (although some orders must be followed 
immediately). The Tribunal’s guidance on Appeal Orders explains further.  

Health boards have six weeks to respond to Tribunal recommendations 

4. The Senedd’s scrutiny  

As explained in our previous briefing, the Senedd’s Children, Young People and 
Education Committee is scrutinising the implementation of the ALN reforms 
(along with other major reforms to the curriculum) throughout this Senedd.  

In the Committee’s discussion on 4 March of the petition calling for reform of the 
ALN Code, reference was made to other petitions regarding ALN which have been 
under consideration. The Committee agreed to request a Plenary debate on the 
petition in respect of the ALN Code, which may also be able to refer to the other 
petitions on ALN.  

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this 
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Rea
[...]
running a dual system (SEN and ALN), and a pandemic that 
has impacted on all parts of society and touched on almost all aspects of the education 
environment.  

The ALN Code sets out clear timescales on local authorities for making decisions about 
ALN and preparing IDPs. There may be situations where it is impractical to take the 
necessary action before the end of the specified time period due to circumstances beyond 
the local authority’s control. In these cases, the timescales will not apply, however, the local 
authority must still complete the action promptly. 

Where the local authority has decided that the exception to the timescale applies, it should 
explain this in writing to the family at the earliest opportunity. Over the past year, we have 
commissioned and analysed a range of valuable evidence, feedback and data from all parts 
of the system, and it is clear that the sector is united in their enthusiasm and commitment to 
work together.  

Pack Page 53

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales


In September 2023, Estyn reported on a thematic review of the progress of schools and 
local authorities in supporting pupils with ALN. It highlighted that local authorities plan to 
achieve their plans and conclude the implementation of ALN reform (transitioning from SEN 
to ALN) within the timescales provided. It also identified recommendations for action by 
local authorities in particular to continue to quality assure and review practice and additional 
learning provision to ensure funding and professional learning supports roll out effectively 
for: person centred practices, individual development plans, Welsh-medium services, 
resources and provision. 

In November 2023 I made an Oral Statement  to update on the implementation of Additional 
Learning Needs reforms.   

In December 2023, the Evaluation of the Additional Learning Needs system: scoping report 
was published. The evaluation will assess implemen
[...]
ns and vehicles 

Text of petition: This is a popular garden centre with busy tea rooms. Access 
to the centre off the A4042 (50 mph here) is badly marked with two lanes 
north-bound reducing to one. Collisions are frequent. 

Leaving the Garden Centre drivers are free to turn in either direction. Cars 
often come out too slowly or stall with traffic bearing down on them; another 
source of incidents. 

There is no pedestrian access here for the people of the nearby village of Little 
Mill. The junction does not support Active Travel. 

Collisions are frequent and unreported near misses more frequent. There is a 
catalogue of collisions here. 

Yesterday 9 August two cars collided at around 5:25pm with the road closed 
in both directions and diversions through Little Mill. Prior to that on 4 June 
2023, two cars collided at c. 7:00 am during morning rush hour causing 
delays in both directions. Happily no serious injuries on either occasion, just 
traumatised passengers and drivers. This is putting unnecessary pressure on 
our emergency services which are stretched enough as it is. 

Pack Page 56

Agenda Item 3.4



P-06-1408 Make safe the access to the Secret Garden A4042 Goytre Fawr for both pedestrians 
and vehicles 

2 

I feel sure road statistics will confirm just how much of a black spot this site is. 

Rush hour collisions cause misery for all and extra air pollution. 

1. Background 

The Welsh Government is the highway authority for the A4042 trunk road in south 
Wales. The South Wales Trunk Road Agent has responsibility for the day to day 
operation and maintenance of the road. 

The petition refers to frequent collisions, and “unreported near misses” on the 
A4042 at the Secret Garden garden centre – located between Pontypool and 
Abergavenny.  

Senedd Research analysis of the Welsh Government’s road accident level data 
shows that between 2012 and 2022 (the most recent year for which data are 
available) there were four collisions, resulting in six cas
[...]
esources limit our ability to do 
justice to the field and to move this important agenda forward quickly enough to meet 
public aspirations and expectations.  
 
I’ve selected a few highlights of the work for the purposes of this letter – and chosen 
examples that are directly relevant to the subject matter of this petition. There have been a 
great many other interesting developments in this field in recent years – including the 
extension of our role to advise the Foreign Office on standard Welsh forms of foreign 
names: International place-names (welshlanguagecommissioner.wales). I would be very 
happy to meet with you if you would like to find out more about our work or to discuss any 
aspect of this update, of course.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
 
Efa Gruffudd Jones 
Welsh Language Commissioner 

  

Pack Page 88

https://nation.cymru/news/outcry-as-ordnance-survey-uses-english-names-on-official-maps-of-eryri-national-park/
https://www.welshlanguagecommissioner.wales/policy-and-research/welsh-place-names/international-place-names

	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2 Evidence Session - Free public transport for young people
	3.1 P-06-1395 Halt significant new development on the Gwent Levels SSSIs
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 04 March 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 11 March 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner – Briefing note, 11 March 2024

	3.2 P-06-1404 Increase clarity and rights for people on direct payments or WILG to live independently
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services, 05 March 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 11 March 2024

	3.3 P-06-1406 Financial penalties for Local Education Authorities who do not comply with timeframes for ALN
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 28 February 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 11 March 2024

	3.4 P-06-1408 Make safe the access to the Secret Garden A4042 Goytre Fawr for both pedestrians and vehicles
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 05 March 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 11 March 2024

	4.1 P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the prepayment meter scandal in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip, 18 November 2023
	Welsh Government's response to the Petitions Committee Recommendations, 18 November 2023
	Correspondence from ofgem to the Committee, 13 March 2024

	4.2 P-06-1359 Offer Welsh working parents the same financial support for childcare as England
	4.3 P-06-1362 Match the new childcare offer in England of 15 hours for 2 year old's from April 2024
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services, 05 March 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 11 March 2024

	4.4 P-06-1369 Use only Welsh names for places in Wales
	Correspondence from the Welsh Language Commissioner, 05 March 2024






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 1 

Meeting date: Monday, 18 March 2024 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 14.43

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13740 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Altaf Hussain MS (In place of Joel James MS) 

Witnesses: 

Gillian Kelly, Transport Scotland 

Carole Stewart, Transport Scotland 

Paul White, Confederation of Passenger Transport (CPT) 

Scotland 

Committee Staff: 
Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

Apologies were received from Joel James MS. 

Altaf Hussain MS attended the meeting as substitute for Joel James MS. 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Rhys ab Owen MS was absent. 

 

2 Evidence Session - Free public transport for young people  

The Committee heard evidence from Carole Stewart and Gillian Kelly from Transport 

Scotland and Paul White from Confederation of Passenger Transport Scotland. 

 

3 New Petitions  

3.1 P-06-1395 Halt significant new development on the Gwent Levels SSSIs  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Minister for 

Climate Change asking a number of specific questions raised by the petitioners and 

Members of the Committee, before deciding whether to take any further action on the 

petition.  

 

Members agreed to send the letter to the Minister after stage 3 proceedings of the 

Infrastructure (Wales) Bill has taken place  in plenary (19 March 2024).    

 

3.2 P-06-1404 Increase clarity and rights for people on direct payments or WILG to 

live independently  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that legislation on social care is 

expected to be introduced after Easter. In light of this Members agreed to write to the 

Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee raising awareness of the issues outlined 

in petition and the role the bill could play in addressing them. 



 

 

3.3 P-06-1406 Financial penalties for Local Education Authorities who do not comply 

with timeframes for ALN  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to raise the issues outlined during 

the forthcoming Petitions Committee debate on P-06-1392 Reform of the additional 

learning needs Code of Wales 2021. 

 

Additionally, Members agreed to highlight the petition to the Chair of the Children, 

Young People and Education Committee. 

 

3.4 P-06-1408 Make safe the access to the Secret Garden A4042 Goytre Fawr for 

both pedestrians and vehicles  

The Committee considered the petition and welcomed the development of undertaking 

a feasibility study with a view to making improvements highlighted in the petition. In 

light of this Members agreed to close the petition and congratulate the petitioner. 

 

Members also agreed to forward the further points and questions raised by the 

petitioner to Deputy Minister for Climate Change and send a copy to the local 

authority. 

 

4 Updates to previous petitions  

 

4.1 P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the prepayment meter scandal in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the responses received from the 

Welsh Government and Ofgem, and that the Senedd will debate the Committee’s report 

on 1 May 2024. 



 

 

4.2 P-06-1359 Offer Welsh working parents the same financial support for childcare 

as England  

The Committee considered the petition alongside P-06-1362 Match the new childcare 

offer in England of 15 hours for 2 year old's from April 2024 and noted the debate in 

the Senedd which heard the concerns of parents across Wales.  

 

In light of the debate and the Minister’s response, Members agreed to close the 

petition and thank the petitioners for raising the important issue.  

 

In addition to closing the petition, the Committee agreed to continue to fight for the 

rights of working parents throughout Wales, in their capacity as individual Members of 

the Senedd. 

 

4.3 P-06-1362 Match the new childcare offer in England of 15 hours for 2 year old's 

from April 2024  

The Committee considered the petition alongside P P-06-1359 Offer Welsh working 

parents the same financial support for childcare as England and noted the debate in 

the Senedd which heard the concerns of parents across Wales.  

 

In light of the debate and the Minister’s response, Members agreed to close the 

petition and thank the petitioners for raising the important issue.  

 

In addition to closing the petition, the Committee agreed to continue to fight for the 

rights of working parents throughout Wales, in their capacity as individual Members of 

the Senedd. 



 

 

4.4 P-06-1369 Use only Welsh names for places in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Minister for 

Education and Welsh Language to request further detail regarding work and reports on 

the implications in relation to the use of Welsh place names and any recommendations 

made and timescales for implementation. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Discussion of evidence  

The Committee discussed the evidence heard. 


